Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 12-11)
OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2

9. Signature: (



U.S.DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States-Patent and Trademark Office

MAR 2 1 2017

1. Name of conveying party(ies):			
	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
REGIONS BANK	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? No Name: EARTHLINK BUSINESS, LLC		
Individual(s) Association Partnership Limited Partnership ★ Corporation- State: DELAWARE Other	Street Address: 1170 PEACHTREE ST NE, SUITE 900 City: ATLANTA State: GEORGIA Country: USA Zip: 30309 Individual(s) Citizenship		
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s) Text	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment) didentification or description of the Trademark. B. Trademark Registration No.(s)		
85005391, 78044471, 75752753 C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	Additional sheet(s) attached?		
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 6. Total number of applications and		
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: EVGENIYA BEREZKINA	Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 3		
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: EVGENIYA BEREZKINA Internal Address: 31ST FLOOR	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$90 Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed 8. Payment Information:		
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: EVGENIYA BEREZKINA Internal Address: 31ST FLOOR Street Address: 601 LEXINGTON AVE.	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$90 Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed 8. Payment Information: 93/21/2017 DTIMBERL 00000013 85005391		
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: EVGENIYA BEREZKINA Internal Address: 31ST FLOOR Street Address: 601 LEXINGTON AVE. City:NEW YORK	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$90 Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed 8. Payment Information:		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Signature

MIA M. WHITE

Name of Person Signing

Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Schedule A

U.S. Trademarks Subject to Security Interest Granted by New Edge Network, Inc. In Favor of Regions Bank, as Collateral Agent (MVA) Recorded June 27, 2011 at Reel 4570 Frame 0466

Trademarks

# # 1	Mark	Reg: No:	Serial No.	Filing Date
1.		3876630	85005391	04/02/10
	NE (
2.	TRANSEDGE	2647275	78044471	01/23/01
3.	NEW EDGE NETWORKS	2451976	75752753	07/16/99

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, dated as of February 27, 2017 ("Release"), is made by Regions Bank, as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (as defined below) ("Collateral Agent"), in favor of EarthLink Business, LLC (f/k/a New Edge Network, Inc.), a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor") and its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Second Amended and Restated Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of June 30, 2016 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified, extended, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and among the Grantor, Collateral Agent, and others party thereto, Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in, and a right to set off against, any and all right, title and interest of Grantor in and to Trademarks, Trademark Licenses, and Proceeds of the foregoing (collectively, "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor executed and delivered to Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, the Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on June 27, 2011 at Reel 4570 Frame 0466 ("Notice"); and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Collateral Agent enter into this Release in order to effectuate, evidence and record the release to the Grantor of any and all right, title and interest the Collateral Agent and the Secured Parties may have in the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent hereby states as follows:

- SECTION 1. Defined Terms. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or Notice.
- SECTION 2. Release. Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the continuing security interest in and to, and the right to set off against, any and all right, title, and interest of Grantor in and to the Trademark Collateral, including, but not limited to, the foregoing listed on Schedule A attached hereto, granted pursuant to the Security Agreement or Notice; and
 - (b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at Grantor's expense.

SECTION 3. Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

TRI1\960411v4

زوكرف

TRADEMARK **REEL: 006015 FRAME: 0859**

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Collateral Agent:

Regions Bank, as Collateral Agent

Name: Joseph W. Fleece

Title: Vice President